TOWN OF CANTON ~ V]

f
P E r} “ .
FOUR MARKET STREET @ Q LAY
P.O.Box 168

COLLINSVILLE, CONNECTICUT 06022-0168
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

June 5, 2013

Mr. Paul Malmrose. P.E.
Vice President

Tighe & Bond

213 Court Street, Suite 900
Middletown, CT 06457

RE: On-Call Consultant Engineering Services — Agreement Extension
Dear Mr. Malmrose:

Enclosed as requested, please find a copy of the signed document extending the On-Call
Consultant Engineering Services from June 1, 2013 — June 1, 2014,

Please feel free fo contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
A

Robert H. Skinner

Chief Administrative Officer

Enclosure

Cc: Neil Pade, Town Planner

Phone 860-693-7837 Fax: 860-693-7884
rskinner@townofcantonct.org
www.townofcantonct.org



C- 802
May 10, 2011 WA 2 20

Mr. Robert Skinner

Chief Administrative Officer
Town of Canton

4 Market Street, P.O. Box 168
Collinsville, CT 06022-0168

Re: On-Call Consultant Engineering Services — Agreement Extension

Dear Mr. Skinner:

The first year of Tighe & Bond’'s On-Call Engineering Services Agreement ends on June 1,
2011. In accordance with Section 2 of our agreement with the Town we are writing to
request an execution to the June 1, 2010 Agreement., We have included an acceptance line
relative to the extension and we are amendable to either a one or two year extension
period. If the Town is in agreement with the extension, please fill-in the period and forward
a copy of the authorization to my attention.

We look forward to the opportunity to continue to work with the Town. If you any questions
please feel free to contact me at rpeirent@tighebond.com or (413) 572-3261.

Sincerely,

TIGHE & BOND, INC.

Senior Vice President

; )
The original contract expiration date of June 1, 2011 is hereby extend by two Q{ yearsto a
revised expiration date of June 1, 20113 .

@ /XQ_;_\ 5- 13- /]

Mr. Robert Skinner Date
Chief Administrative Qfficer

Copy: Neil S. Pade, AICP, Director Planning and Community Development

1AC\COBO2\AGREENAgree-Extension.doc

19tE-2011 53 Southampton Road  »  Westfield, MAD1085 « Tel413.562.1600 « Fax 413.562.5317 @



ON CALL CONSULTANT ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRACT is made as of the jeg day of Juae 2010, by and between
the Town of Canton a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Connecticut (hereinafter the “Town"), and Tighe & Bond, of 53 Southampton
Road, Westfield, MA 010835 (hereinafter "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Town has issued a Request for Proposals to provide on call
consulting engineering services (hereinafter referred to as the “RFP”), a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein;

WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted to the Town a proposal dated January 14,
2010 in response to the RFP (hereinafter referred to as “Proposal™), a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit B and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein;

WHEREAS, the Town has selected the Contractor to perform all the services as
specified in the RFP; and

WHEREAS, the Town and the Contractor desire to enter into a formal contract
for the performance of these services;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth above and the mutual
promises by the parties below, the parties agree as follows:

1. General - The Contractor agrees to perform services as described more
fully in the attached RFP, attached Proposal, and this Agreement (collectively referred to
as “Contract Documents”). The Contractor also agrees to all of the terms and conditions
set forth in the Contract Documents.

2. Term - This Contract is for a term of one year beginning on the execution
of this Agreement. Upon agreement of both parties this Agreement may be extended for a
term not to exceed 36 months. Such extension must be in writing and signed by both parties.

3. Payments: Contractor shall be compensated for services either on an
hourly basis or based on a lump sum amount as may be agreed to by Contractor and
Town. The Town will require, prior to any work being performed or billed, an estimate
of the costs for a particular work order. The estimates are to be considered “not to
exceed” estimates. Contractor may only exceed estimates upon written approval of the
CAO or the CAO’s designate. Contractor shall bill the Town for outside services or non-



direct employees at a rate not to exceed Contractor’s actual cost plus 10%. Routine
copies and printing, first class postage, routine local and long distance telephone calls
and facsimile transmissions and receipt will be provided without charge. Unless
modified by this Agreement, Contractor shall be paid for all services at the rate specified
in Contractor’s Proposal. Payment for work fully performed is contingent upon the
written approval of the Chief Administrative Officer or his/her designee (the "CAOQ".
The Town shall pay the invoice within 30 days of the CAO’s approval. Contractor shall
invoice the Town monthly for worked performed, either based on hours, or in the case of
a lump sum arrangement, on the percentage of work performed. All invoices shall
clearly designate which project or projects work was performed on.

4. Right to Terminate — The Town shall have the right to terminate all or a
portion of this Agreement for its convenience and without cause. As used in this
provision, "convenience” shall include but not be limited to the CAQ’s determination
that proceeding with the Contract is not in the Town's interest. In the event of
termination, the Town shall be liable to the Contractor for services performed to date and
approved by the CAO in accordance with Paragraph 3, above.

5. Non-Employment Relationship - The Town and the Contractor are
independent parties. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create, or be construed or
deemed as creating, the relationships of principal and agent, partnership, joint venture,
employer and employee, and/or any relationship other than that of independent parties
contracting with each other solely for the purpose of carrying out the terms and
conditions of this Agreement. The Contractor understands and agrees that its employees
are not entitled to employee benefits, including but not limited to worker's compensation
and employment insurance coverage, and disability from the Town. The Contractor shall
be solely responsible for any applicable taxes.

6. No Misrepresentations or Omissions - No representation, warranty or
statement of the Contractor in the Proposal or this Agreement, including the Exhibits

hereto, or any document furnished pursuant thereto, contains or will contain any untrue
statement of a material fact, or omits or will omit to state a material fact required to be
stated to make the statements contained therein not misleading in any material respect.

7. Amendments - This Agreement may not be altered or amended, except by
written agreement of the parties.

8. Entire Agreement - It is expressly understood and agreed that this
Agreement states the entire agreement between the parties and that the parties are not and
shall not be bound by any stipulations, representations, agreement or promises, oral or
otherwise, not printed or inserted in this Agreement or attached as Exhibits hereto.

9. Validity - The invalidity of one or more of the phrases, sentences and
clauses contained in this Contract shall not affect the remaining portions so long as the
material purposes of this Contract can be determined and effectuated.



10. Connecticut Law and Courts - This Contract shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to the conflicts of law
provisions) of the State of Connecticut and the parties irrevocably submit in any suit,
action or proceeding arising out of this Agreement to the jurisdiction of the United States
District Court for the District of Connecticut and the jurisdiction of any court of the State
of Connecticut,

11, Defense and Indemnification — The Contractor agrees, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless the Town, its officers, directors and
employees (collectively, Town) against all damages, liabilities or costs, including
reasonable attorneys’ fees and defense costs, to the extent caused by the Contractor’s
negligent performance of professional services under this Agreement and that of its
subconsultants or anyone for whom the Contractor is legally liable.

The Town agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold harmless
the Contractor, its officers, directors, employees and subconsultants (collectively,
Contractor) against all damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees
and defense costs, to the extent caused by the Town’s gross negligent acts in connection
with the project.

Neither the Town nor the Contractor shall be obligated to indemnify the other party in
any manner whatsoever for the other party’s own negligence.

12, Compliance with Laws - The Contractor shall comply with all federal,
state and local laws and regulations governing this Agreement, including without
limitation health, safety and environmental requirements,

13.  Insurance - Contractor shall carry Commercial General Liability Insurance
(Bodily Injury, Property Damage, Products and Completed Operations) in an amount of
not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence with a two million dollar
($2,000,000) aggregate, combined single limits and a one million dollar ($1,000,000)
umbrella liability policy. The Contractor shall provide Worker Compensation insurance
as required by the State of Connecticut. The Contract shall further provide Automobile
bodily injury and property liability coverage with a combined limit per accident of one
million dollars ($1,000,000). The Contractor shall also provide valuable papers liability
insurance with a limit of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) per accident.
Contractor shall provide the Town with certificates verifying such coverage acceptable to
the Town before commencing any services. Such policy shall require thirty (30) days
notice to the Town in writing prior to alteration, cancellation, termination or expiration of
any kind. All Commercial General Liability Insurance shall name the Town as additional
insured.

14. Ownership of Documents - all records, sketches, drawings, models,
renderings field notes, field books, and other documents, (electronic or hard copy)
prepared by or received by the Contractor during the performance of the terms of this



contract shall become the property of the Town. Documents shall be inventoried,
indexed, and delivered to the Chief Administrative Officer in corrugated cardboard
“bankers” boxes: with drawings placed in plastic tubes upon the completion of contract
services. Reuse of documents shall be conditional upon execution of a separate
agreement between the Town and the contracting party

14.  No Assignment - The Contractor shall not subcontract, transfer or assign
its obligations under this Agreement or any portion thereof without prior written consent
of the CAO or the CAO’s designate.

15, Multiple Contracts — The Town reserves the right to enter into a service
agreement with more than one consultant as may be required to ensure the fair due
process of the application review process.

16.  Execution - This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts,
each of which shall be considered an original instrument, but all of which shall be
considered one and the same agreement, and shall become binding when one or more
counterparts have been signed by each of the parties hereto and delivered (including
delivery by facsimnile) to each of the parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this contract this | %7 day
of _Juse  2010.

TIGHE & BOND Witness:

Byits: Resesr Vewest Zy
Seuor YicE Presinssi

TOWN OF CANTON CONNECTICUT Witness:
G | (bt
. 4 . s ! ¢ i .

‘J i \%\"U@i ! M-«‘(/\{@J“L-LO@’EJ

Robert Skinner ’ Mithetle R, Cohyrdesr

Chief Administrative Officer



